Town of Rye, NH Budget Committee

Feedback and Questions for the School Board and SAU regarding the proposed 2026-2027
Operating Budget with responses:

Type

Section

Detail

Member

Question

1

Where do the other preschool expenses appear? It
looks like preschool tuition is $120k. Presume preK is
profitable. — The detail for PreK expenses can be
found in Section 3 - function 1280 is preschool
program and function 1100 is the PreK program - the
revenue of $120,000 is the 2 programs combined
(please note the revenue is an estimate). Function
1100 (expenses) = $168,090.99 - function 1280
(expenses) = $2,037.22

KD

Comment

Surprised to see technology drop —the decrease is a
result of an AV system replacement in both gyms.

SB

Comment

15yr

From FY22 to FY26 up $4M or 27%

SB

Comment

1
actuals

See table below — Why the big jumps

Most of the jumps (functions 1100, 1210, 1410,
2120,2163, and 2410) are due to reclassifications —

note there is a decrease of over 2.5M in function 2900.

Previously, all employee benefits were budgeted in
function 2900. Beginning in FY24 all employee
benefits were budgeted in the same function as their
salaries.

In addition:

Function 1100 - There have been a few shifts in both
the FTE’s and salary changes due to CBA increases
and salary adjustments when staff retire or leave the
district. Also, HS tuition adds to the increase.

Function 1210 - The same salary fluctuations apply to
this function as those in 1100. Also, student needs
vary from year to year.

SB
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Function 1410 - There have been increases in co-
curricular stipends and field trips increased as there
were fewer trips in FY21 and FY22 due to COVID.

Functions 2724 (athletic trips) and 2725 (field trips)-
The transportation contract increased approximately
5% each year for the past three years. The
transportation also increased considerably as both
field and athletic trips were paused during COVID.

Question

What’s included in the Language Arts books (RES) for
$86,122.48? — a new researched based literacy
program to strengthen student skills in reading and
writing.

Furthermore, beginning in July 2027 there is new
legislation mandating that: all school districts and
public chartered schools which provide
elementary education will be required to provide
measurable, evidence-based instruction in literacy
for all students through grade 5.

ED

Suggestion

Custodial — Coordinate across town — Can these roles
be cross trained across town- back up, OT.....Possibly

SB

Question

Salaries-Custodial-RES - the decrease of $81,176.22
is offset by an increase in contracted services on
another line? Or does this line include the contracted
services? Yes. Contract service line increased. For
FY27 itis an approximate savings of $26,190

ED

Question

Custodial —is there anything we lose going from FT to
contracted services, quality, community, retention?
Same Q for School Psychologist. Overall, the cleaning
has improved —we do lose a bit of flexibility for small
tasks (moving furniture, hanging wall items, etc). The
cleaning company is simply given a checklist of items
which they complete. The Psychologist has been

KD




Type

Section

Detail

Member

contracted out for a few years now. We do gain
flexibility as this is a shared position across the SAU.

Suggestion

Snow plowing — coordinate across town to get more
besides DPW plowing - RWD, Cemetery? The Town
stopped plowing the school district in FY23.

SB

Suggestion

Lawn Care the same thing DPW, Rec, Cemetery,
RCC....

SB

Question

Why did our % of the SAU apportionment decrease?
The formula for SAU apportionment is 50% ADM
(average daily membership) and 50% equalized
valuation. Both decreased for Rye this year. Equalized
valuation decreased $271,387,656 (5.52%); ADM
decrease 20.5 (5.22%)

KD

Question

2722 - Special Education Transportation: Explain the
>50% increase. Student needs.

ED

Comment

2pg7

Musical Equipment $10K, used $3.2K in

24/25. Recorders and what the teacher needs is OK.
RJH buy their own equipment. REF for kids in

need Section 3 shows this is mostly RJH costs

Grades 5 and 6 are required to either take band,
chorus, or both and instruments are provided.

Grades 7 and 8 rent their own instruments. They can
also select piano or guitar. Those instruments stay in
the building.

$7,490 = trumpets, clarinets, digital pianos,
saxophone, mouth pieces for saxophones and
clarinets

$3,360 = cases for instruments and music stands

SB

Question

2pg13

10.1420.610.20 Athletic Supplies: increase of $20,700
for what purpose? It includes:

Field Hockey Goals=$6,000

New High Jump Mat = $6,000

ED
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Volleyball Net System = $10,000

Home field hockey games can no longer be hosted by
RJH unless the field hockey goals are replaced.

High jump mat and volleyball net system are quite old
and need to be replaced. Volleyball net is also used
for PE classes.

Athletic Director recently wrote a CIP plan for athletic
needs.

Question

2pg14

Why the jump in Extended School year contracted
services? Contract services elementary decreased by
$348.35 - contract services junior high increased by
$1,650 —the needs shifted from elementary to middle

SB

Question

2pg23

10.2225.211 Health Insurance Technology: increase
of $21,659, why?... Increased due to a change in
employee health plans - employees who were not
previously enrolled on the district insurance
sometimes enroll mid year or during open enrollment

ED

Comment

2 pg 26

Summary of Moderator includes Super Visor of the
Check List for the Delib meeting - maybe retitle that
summary line Thank you for the suggestion

SB

Comment

2 pg 27

Salary only RES/RJH Principals and Secretaries $423K
so w/ benn. Over Y2 Million This is accurate

SB

Question

2 pg 29

Principal software can there be 1 software across the
two schools? It did drop which is something- we buy
most software through SAU and charge back to each
district —in the case of Rye we charge to each
building. Most software costs are calculated on a per
pupil basis.

SB

Question

2 pg 37

Athletic trips jumped $5K from FY24-25 - Why?

SB
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The budget is the same as the prior year — the budget
includes estimating if teams make the playoffs. Also,
the contract is 5% higher than the prior year.

Question

3pg?

RJH Field trips (2725.519.2) jumps $5K why? The bus
contractis 5% higher than FY26, the number of buses
for some field trips has increased due to larger class
sizes and a few of the trips were previously funded
through an REF grant.

SB

Question

FY26 11" graders 9 kids lower at PHS, do we know
what happened? | did look into this — there were some
students that moved; also, a shift to homeschool. But
that only accounted for about 4 students.

SB

Comment

10 year PHS cost per student increase 39% The actual
cost for 9 years (FY27 is a projection) increased
44.73% - if you include FY27 projected increase is
51.97%

SB

Comment

PHS cost 10 yrs up 39%, 5yrs 25% - Can PHS show
Rye kids are better “Prepared to Succeed” where ever
they go — jobs, military, trades....

SB

Question

Cost per pupil vs state average table — can we add
state median? See attached cost per pupil data from
DOE

KD

Comment

Rye cost/student from 14-15 to 23-24 went up
61%. In 10 years School budget could be over $30M

The percentage increase is correct

SB

Question

Some years Rye paid $10K more pers student than
Greenland. Down to $7K * 13 (K-12) so, say $91K —are
Rye kids $91K better prepared to succeed than
Greenland kids? So about 3 more years of private
school at $30K/yr

SB
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Comment

8

Special Ed 20 roles, 23% of total staff. Something
community should be aware of This is accurate

SB

Comment

Rye only has 3 more teachers than Greenland but we
pay $3M more for School. Rye had 21 more students
Rye actually has about 8.0 more teachers. | do see
where you deduce that though. | am not sure how the
teacher attainment data was reported to the state.

SB

Question

Trust Balances — can you add the targets — Yes, please
see attached document.

SB

Comment

Rye and Newington26/27 Equalized Evaluation went
down? New Castle and Greenland went up? This is
true. | found this perplexing as well and emailed the
department of revenue. | received the following
response:

Hi Sue,

My Assistant Director looked back at the sales for
2023 and 2024, and those towns had large sales in
2023 (such as a 25-million-dollar sale on a 9-million-
dollar assessment) so it changed the weighted mean
ratio which is used for the equalized valuations. This is
not typical but can happen in towns such as Rye and
Newington when sales like that happen.

Thanks,
Jamie

SB

Question

Could we approach the state to have the SAU formula
not be 50/50, but maybe 60/40 so put less emphasis
on property value and more on the # of kids going to
the school. Rye evaluation is 2.8 times greater than
Greenland Last year the apportionment formula is no
longer mandated at the 50% ADM (average daily
membership) and 50% (equalized valuation), however,

SB
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a majority of each district’s SB is needed to change
the formula.

Question

Fund Balance returned to Town. It looks like that
money is not returned, but held by the schooland we
ask for less from the town. So when we say “pays
down taxes”, it is paying down the School taxes

only? Correct? The schoolfund balance is
considered a source of revenue and therefore reduces
the amount the Town needs to raise for the School
District. See the very last page in the budget book for
more details.

SB

Question

Any warrants planned for this budget cycle? Yes

There will be a warrant to hire an architectural firm to
assess school facility options; it willinclude looking at
future enrollment trends. Possible wording:

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate up
to $700,000 for the purpose of evaluating and
identifying optimal school facility options under
various future enrollment scenarios (including stable,
declining, or increasing enrollment), and to authorize
the School Board to take any actions necessary to
complete this work.

In addition, the School Board will most likely add to
one or more of the established trust funds.

KD

Question

Maintenance Expenses: are there any repairs that are
necessary in the next year and not included?

All necessary and urgent maintenance needs have
been budgeted for. Some of the capital improvement
items have been postponed, such as the steam heat
system at RJH. There will be a separate warrant article
to hire an architectural firm to assess school facility

ED
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options; it willinclude assessing future enrollment
trends.




